ANALYSIS

This ordinance extends through September 30, 2003, a franchise to operate a cable television system or systems and to provide cable television service in the Long Beach unincorporated area, granted by Ordinance No. 85-0116F, as amended, to Long Beach, LLC ("Franchisee"). The ordinance also amends the name of the franchise holder to reflect a name change of the Franchisee.

LLOYD W. PELLMAN County Counsel

By

LILLIAN D. SALINGER Deputy County Counsel Public Works Division

LDS:jn

8/21/02 (Requested) 8/29/02 (Revised)

ORDINANCE NO.

An ordinance extending through September 30, 2003, a franchise to provide cable television service in the Long Beach unincorporated area, granted to Long Beach, LLC.

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles ordains as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of Ordinance No. 85-0116F, as amended, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 1. Pursuant to Section 53066 of the Government Code of the State of California, the right, privilege and franchise is granted to Charter Communications Long Beach, Inc., Long Beach, LLC ("Franchisee"), through December 31, 2002 September 30, 2003, to construct, reconstruct, maintain, and to operate a Cable Television System (hereinafter called "System") in the unincorporated Service Area of the County of Los Angeles, described in Section 2 below, and to construct, reconstruct, maintain, operate, renew, repair, and remove in the Service Area radio and television signal transmission lines and cables and all appurtenances and/or service connections (hereinafter jointly referred to as "Facilities") which are necessary or convenient for the provision of a System. Said grant is subject to the faithful performance and observance by Franchisee of all the terms and conditions herein.

[CharterLongBeach093003LSCOC]